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Question: Referencing Amended Section J2.2.1 (Natural Gas System Description), certain areas in the multi-family housing (MFH) area are not included in the scope of the privatized system.  Based on a review of the maps and other available system information, it is suspected that the Table 1 inventory includes the MFH natural gas distribution facilities.  This may be because the inventory was prepared before method of service under the housing privatization initiative was determined.

Please confirm if excluded MFH facilities are contained in the Table 1 inventory. 

Answer: The areas in New Pershing, East Sandia Loop, and Capehart East are not reflected in the Table 1 inventory.  All other housing areas are included in Table 1.
If included, please update the table appropriately.  Alternatively, guidance on how to accommodate the (unspecified) portions of the housing system is requested.

Please note as well that it was not practical, based on available information, for us to isolate the MFH facilities.  For example, the system maps generally did not provide information on pipe diameters and pipe types (i.e., steel versus PE) and installation dates that is compatible with the Table 1 data.  We believe that the exclusion is especially necessary because we understand that the inventory will be used as a basis for the Air Force’s estimate of the status quo life cycle costs.  It would seem that a common understanding of the scope of the privatized system, based on data provided by the Air Force, is essential if the Government is to assess status quo versus privatized service costs on a common basis.  

Answer: Sizes for all main lines are located on the G-6 Tabs. Ages of pipe are based on when particular areas of the base were constructed and when modifications were performed to those areas.
Question: Referencing Amended Section J2.2.1 (Natural Gas System Description), the MFH area will “temporarily remain the responsibility of the (utility privatization) contractor” until the system is isolated.  Please provide clarification as to the scope, timing, and duration for such responsibility.  

Answer: The Housing contractor has been given up to six years to build new houses and switch off the base utility system.

Question: Referencing Section J2.2.10 (Specific Transition Requirements), Table 7 provides a list of service connections that are “required upon transfer.”  The table refers generally to “multiple natural gas branch lines” along the 8” ITRI line.  There is a reference to two drawings.  The drawings, however, do not contain information on the expected routing or required capacities for the braches.  There also is no indication on when the connections will be required (other than upon transfer).

Given the lack of supporting data, may we assume that the connections would be priced at some future time when the Government’s service requirements are more definitive? 
 
Answer: Yes, you can make that assumption.

If not, please clarify the scope and timing for the connections.

Question: Referencing Amended Section J1.2.1 (Electric System Description), certain areas in the multi-family housing (MFH) area are not included in the scope of the privatized system.  Based on a review of the maps and other available system information, it is suspected that the Table 1 inventory includes the MFH electric distribution facilities.  This may be because the inventory was prepared before method of service under the housing privatization initiative was determined.

Please confirm if excluded MFH facilities are contained in the Table 1 inventory. 
Answer: The areas in New Pershing, East Sandia Loop, and Capehart East are not reflected in the Table 1 inventory.  All other housing areas are included in Table 1.
If included, please update the table appropriately.  Alternatively, guidance on how to accommodate the (unspecified) portions of the housing system is requested.

Please note as well that it was not practical, based on available information, for us to isolate the MFH facilities.  For example, the system maps generally did not provide information on equipment and installation dates that is compatible with the Table 1 data. 

Answer: Ages of equipment are based on when particular areas of the base were constructed and when modifications/renovations were performed to those areas.
Question: Referencing Amended Section J1.11, are the deficiencies listed in Table 8 in addition to or in lieu of the deficiencies originally provided in Table 8 of Attachment J1.  

Answer: They are in addition to the deficiencies listed in the original J1 document.
